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Tariff Item Goods 
No. 

B.P. 

Group 653 Tubular woven fabrics of man-made fibres and wool, Free 

Group 653 

653.110 
653.120 

653.210.3 

653.'9'.SO 
Group 654 

Group 654 

654.030.9 
654:030.9 

654.030.9 

654.030.9 

654.060.0 

654;-060.0 

655.100.9 
655.420.1 

or of cotton and wool, as approved, declared by a 
manufacturer for use by him only in building up 
bodies and brims for hats 

Union textiles composed of wool and man-made Free 
fibres, the current domestic value of which does not 
exceed that specified by the Minister, to be cut up 
and made into shirts, pyjamaf, nightgowns, or under­
clothing, under such conditions as the Minister may 
prescribe 

Silk fabrics in widths not exceeding 42 in. when Free 
declared by a manufacturer for use by him only in 
making Salvation Army bonnets 

Felted textiles in the piece when declared for use as Free 
follows: 

Industrial operations-
Felted textiles for-

Floor sanding machines. 
Laundry machines. 
Leather ironing machines. 
Lens polishing. 
Mining. 
Paper making machines. 
Rollers of woollen mill machinery. 

Felted woollen webbing for biscuit making 
machines. 

Manufacturing purposes-
Cloth, tennis ball, in the piece, whether or not · 

gummed, for making tennis balls. 
Cloths, head lining, for lining the interiors of 

motor vehicle bodies. 
Felted textiles for-

Asbestos-cement sheet making machines. 
Billiard tables (including repa,ir). 
Electric blanket manufacture. 
Hats. 
Horse and cow covers. 
Horse boots. 
Pianos (induding repair). 
Upholstery. 

Papercloth (e.g. Toyo cloth) woven 
Bindings, folded, seamless cotton, bias or plain, and 

shoe bindings being galloons or similar bindings, 
when declared: 

(a) by a manufacturer for use by him only in making 
footwear; or 

(b) by an importer that they will be sold only to 
footwear manufacturers for making footwear 

Straw braid, peculiar to use in building up hats and 
not being hat trimmings, plain or fancy, composed 
wholly or partially of grass, rush, hemp, straw or 
crinoline, or imitation grass, rush, hemp, or straw 
(inc1uding cellor,hane and paper yam) 

Bows for attachment to hat leathers 
Braid {>r lace, gold or silver, also plain black oak leaf 

braid and mohair braid, declared by a manufacturer 
for use by him only in making hats and caps 

Piping cord, cotton, for milliners' use (similar in 
appearance to wire piping but containing no metal) 

Tassels, hatmakers', being short lengths of narrow 
braid with tasselled ends used for joining the ends of 
hat leathers 

Buckram or similar fabric, for hat making, embroidered 
with an all over design 

Textile fabrics (not being fabrics containing wool or 
hair, or articles merely requiring separation by 
cutting from the piece) having designs embroidered 
thereon (except designs formed by candlewick 
tufting machines) and formed: 

(a) from a single warp and a single weft; or 
(b) by the weaves known as leno, gauze, or mar­

quisette 
Bindings, felt, backed with textile, for footwear 

, Buckram millinery net .. 

Free 
Free 

Free 

Free 
Free 

Free 

Free 

Free 

Free 

Free 
Free 

Rates of Duty 

Aul. i Can. / MFN. / Gen. 

10% 

Free 

10% 

Free 

12t% 

Free 
Free 

Free 

Free 
Free 

Free 

Free 

Free 

15% 

Free 
Free 

Con­
cessional 
Reference 

10·8 

10·8 

10·8 

10·8 
10·8 

10·8 

10·8 
10·8 

10·8 

10·8 

10·8 

10·8 

10·8 
10·8 

No.' 

Concessio 
Effective 
Until* 

31/12/6~ 

31/12/65 

31/12/65 

30/6/65 

30/6/65 
30/6/65 

31/12/65 

30/6/66 
30/6/66 

30/6/66 

30/6/66 

30/6/66 

30/6/66 

30/6/66 
30/6/66 


