Tariff Item No.	Goods Absorbed (a) (b) (b) (b) (c) (c) (c) (c) (c) (c) (c) (c) (c) (c		Rates of Duty					Concessio
		B.P.	Aul.	Can.	MFN.	Gen.	cessional Reference	Effective Until*
Group 653	Tubular woven fabrics of man-made fibres and wo or of cotton and wool, as approved, declared b manufacturer for use by him only in building bodies and brims for hats	y a	••	• •		Free	10 · 8	31/12/65
Group 653	Union textiles composed of wool and man-m fibres, the current domestic value of which does exceed that specified by the Minister, to be cut and made into shirts, pyjamas, nightgowns, or unclothing, under such conditions as the Minister materials.	not up ler-	••	••		10%	10·8	31/12/65
653.110 653.120	Silk fabrics in widths not exceeding 42 in. wideclared by a manufacturer for use by him only making Salvation Army bonnets		••	••	•••	Free	10.8	31/12/65
653.210.3	Felted textiles in the piece when declared for use follows: Industrial operations— Felted textiles for— Floor sanding machines. Laundry machines. Leather ironing machines.	as Free	••	•••	10%	12½%		30/6/65
	Lens polishing. Mining. Paper making machines. Rollers of woollen mill machinery. Felted woollen webbing for biscuit mak	ing	:					
	machines. Manufacturing purposes— Cloth, tennis ball, in the piece, whether or gummed, for making tennis balls. Clothe, hard lining for lining the interiors				**************************************			
	Cloths, head lining, for lining the interiors motor vehicle bodies. Felted textiles for— Asbestos-cement sheet making machines. Billiard tables (including repair).							
	Electric blanket manufacture. Hats. Horse and cow covers. Horse boots.	67	:					
	Pianos (including repair). Upholstery.	3						
653.950 Group 654	Papercloth (e.g. Toyo cloth) woven Bindings, folded, seamless cotton, bias or plain, a shoe bindings being galloons or similar bindin when declared: (a) by a manufacturer for use by him only in mak	igs,	••	••	••	Free Free	10·8 10·8	30/6/65
	footwear; or (b) by an importer that they will be sold only footwear manufacturers for making footw							
Group 654	Straw braid, peculiar to use in building up hats a not being hat trimmings, plain or fancy, compo wholly or partially of grass, rush, hemp, straw crinoline, or imitation grass, rush, hemp, or straw (including cellophane and paper yarn)	and Free	••	• •	••	Free	10.8	31/12/65
654.030.9 654.030.9	Bows for attachment to hat leathers Braid or lace, gold or silver, also plain black oak braid and mohair braid, declared by a manufactu		••	••		Free Free	10·8 10·8	30/6/66 30/6/66
654.030.9	for use by him only in making hats and caps Piping cord, cotton, for milliners' use (similar appearance to wire piping but containing no me					Free	10.8	30/6/66
654.030.9	Tassels, hatmakers', being short lengths of name braid with tasselled ends used for joining the ends	row Free	••	••		Free	10.8	30/6/66
654.060.0	hat leathers Buckram or similar fabric, for hat making, embroide	red Free	••			Free	10-8	30/6/66
654.060.0	with an all over design Textile fabrics (not being fabrics containing wool hair, or articles merely requiring separation cutting from the piece) having designs embroide thereon (except designs formed by candlew tufting machines) and formed: (a) from a single warp and a single weft; or (b) by the weaves known as leno, gauze, or m	by cred crick	•-	••		15%	10•8	30/6/66
655.100.9	quisette Bindings, felt, backed with textile, for footwear	Free				Free	10.8	30/6/66